REPRODUCED AT THE MATIONAL ARCHIVES

¥

JOSEPH DONOVAN

NEW YORK OFFICE, 321 BROADWAY

OF MASS. BAR AND ALBERTA BAR

DANIEL OWEN, K.C.
OF THE NOVA SCOTIA BAR

M. KLUBOCK
OF THE MASS. BAR

BEOSTON OFFICE, B4 STATE STREET

SUlT§ 523 - 526

DONOVAN & OWEN
CORPORATION COUNSEL

BOSTON. MASS.

T N |
"*’xﬁwf—’-%w & ¢og
September 4, 192% W
,',.If

4

&g
RS

%

Lt
Hays Haymaker, Esq., Re: Widow Division
Pension Department, W.0. 1204417
Washington, D.C. Ora A. Willis

Edward Willis
Dear Sir:
In compliance with the requests
contained in your letter of July please find

enclosed such information.

This really 1is the best that I can
do and sincerely trust that this will complete
the matter. _
Awaiting your reply, which I hope will

be favorable I am

Respe ct llyM

P.S You no doubt are "acquainted" with our New
England winters, if so you will appreciate the fact
that I am very desirous of obtal ning the pension for
my grandmother before cold weather sets in.
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DONALD W. MacLEAN
M. G. BIGGERSTAFF
SecreTARIES ¥

JOHN JACOB ROGERS
5TH DISTRICT MASSACHUSETTS

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Congress of the United States
PBouse of Representatives
Washington, B. €.
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M. M. WiLLrs
ATTORNEY AT LAW
44 SCHOOL STREET

TELEPHONE
LAFAYETTE 0021

Bostox
December 29, 1933. T
Director of Pensions NS t@
Veterans Administration o ™
Washington, D. C. BT SN G E D e Do Ce s o B
Dear Sir: Re: MBAB 3 ?{}f;ﬂﬁfﬂ_
WeC.941,247 - Edward Willis s, VT o

On December 15, 1933, you advised me that
payments had been ordered released to me as guardian
of Ora A. Willis. Although two weeks have elapsed

- since that time I have not received any payments.

It is very necessary that payments be received
so that the ward and her estate may be taken care of.

Therefore, will you please advise me when I
may expect to receive the payments, or to whom I should
now write regarding speeding up payments.

Whatever you may do for me in this regard will
be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

N It

MMW/w
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VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

Room 730, Federal Building,
Post Office Sq.,Boston,Mass.
October 20, 1933,

YOUR FILE REFERENCE: MBAB

IN REPLY REFER TO: .c.t'-'L-lSa\O '

I 4«“‘1‘ )
Director of Pensions, o %)\ WILLIS, Edward
Veterans' Administration, "-x-;,‘\w.? C. 941 247
Arlington Building, e R E A ‘:,;-_-;_\,a]ora“’Wnis
Weshington, D. Ce. 1l a? T { ‘

Dear Sirs

A camunication has been received from Miss Mildred
M. Willis, guerdian of Ora A. Willis, requesting that psyments
due her ward be released as expeditiously as possible as this
inecompetent person is urgently in need of funds.

The undersi gned will appreciate your courtesy in giv-
ing the matter of the release of payments in this case immediste

attent ion.
By direction,
or a6 g.;ﬁ N DEAAAARTES
cting Chief Attormey,
Boston, Massachisetts.

UNITED . 7Es

b i POST OF 5

T}H South Acton,Mass?ICL
;.B.Currier,Postmaster

e X N Ny
1 Q?églj! July 20,!93%§j
) : \

Veterans Administration Efd e ot o

Office of PR ¢ gl
Disbursing Clerk * * N

Washing,ton,p.c_ A ., e %::_
DN TR X e LR
Dear Sir: S i

| fys The pension check Q&&%QEQQ& to %fa A F1111s
§§%§&Z,T;;§hiécgon,mass. Tor the month 0 unéi%%%%%$g;dow
_ {oices " oolus held ab this of 105,588 e . the sout s

c
ng;ﬁ;tggnpgﬁ-‘ﬁs J11lls. s such,that the Selectmen ang .
her cage. - ---o-8L8 have been obliged to take charge of

L T

Have confered with them in the matter
Awaiting your 1nstruction, -

Respectfylly y urs, foﬂ
e '/‘“‘/ . %Leg. =5
R
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August 11, 1933.

Treasury Department,
Washington,
b.C.

Gentlemen: Attention Department Pensions of
Widows of Civil War Veterans

Re: Ora Anna Willis, So. Acton, Mass.

I was 6h”¢&1}?25, 1233, appointed guardian
of the above person by the Probate Court in and for the
County of Middlesex and Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Will you kindly advise me Just what proof
of appointment and other requirements necessary in order
that I may receive as guardian for Ora Anna Willis pen-
sion she is recieving from the Government as a widow of
a civil war veteran.

I understand from the Postmaster at South
Acton that pension checks for both July and August are
at that office, awaiting advice regarding fprwarding
same to me.

Thanking you for your prompt attention to
this matter, I am,

Very truly yours,

N7 Hkdess
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GENERAL K AFFIDAVIT,

NOTE.-~Write the affidavit just as you would write a letter, stating all the facts, circumstances, dates and places, as ne~r : 5
yo' can ¥gmember, according to the requirements in the case in which your testimony is to be used; also state how yov know hat
vou say io He true; whether from personal observation or otherwise. This blank can be used for the testimony of either one or vwo

persons.
- C/%MW Al }
58,

County or..

Inthe watter ot the claimiifor. . FZewepreledl . ... . s

late of Comps ﬂ o ' s :
) gommn} G v e ﬂ 7t ..M.@..thmtcers

Lot o
Personally came before me, a........ .Gl 8 £LE<F || Y AL in and for aforesaid County

,aged.... 5 lj ceserserenanee Y EATS,

, in the County ofd

m, State of

., who being duly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid case, as follows:

P o Lo e S Seplis Btlertutie, S e A i i

P. O, Address, dm ClC7oee %

P T

Attest—inhen any affiant signs BY MARE {we persons sign here.

1 AIANSO-RATARIAER, wiimruvasmrensivons oo b e S e

FaD s drpgea 1o st i s e e e



3—464 aa.

@wairtmmt of the Interior,

BUREATU OF PENSIONS,

.$ashingion. @ é(ﬂc‘_/f_?f 1800,

Respectfully referred to the Chief of the
Record and Pension Office, War Department,

requesting a full military and medical history

af tké soldier.
Please examine all records likely to ajfford
. any information as to diseases, wounds, or
injuries incurred by him while in the service.,

.?'o other report on file
laim No. L1 2.3 6<%
g TR TR m ______
f 34’/:2;% SHzza A

J //‘,Q

/ Reg’t

14246 b—75m 0-8

SANHIYY WNOLLYN JHL 1Y 032N00Hd3H

¥ rice NUUNINg U0 Lile (eIl 0T Lnlg line.

0" Address, * Chief of the Record and Fension Office,
War Department, Washington, D. G,

Recovd and Lension Offive,

WAR DEPARTMENT.

Respectfully returned to the

C missioner of Pensions.

M% __________________

CM A{_-_Reg’t,e% ,&?/ ______________
) 18@/ >
ankéga&dx/ 1.’ >, d‘f‘/‘?‘ , 1862

was enrolled € i+

he held the ran __,L_T_‘ ________________

and during that peripd the rolls show him present
except us follows .

L4 4
lﬁaﬂz{( m G
L2 e ltel o Ztccad 7G.a
loced Geceolded Ot s o rSL 3.
@JM.{.Q..MGG,MJ%
!@I’F

[&,MIMH _é:a,‘.ﬂc APy —
*A_EJLM mﬂﬂd ﬁ;ﬁﬁam& =

Gl Alecn 4
WM Attt . i
«4; G s 5 S o tnit S
Coiz it d MDA et ot of Pncr
442,,4; D070 lalint ey s 5
The meﬁiéal records show him treated as follows }

% 4,%%#\2) Posar, Lo A 1
crrre 551? {72,
A : tﬂa‘z@c_21 Tl
_ﬁa_z? zg,_ﬁ.z DZQ{CMLZM ’?—(-ﬂ
/2 (30 ,97{6«/_2_4 Q At
ko .2.& oy

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY oF Wamr:

W

Colonel, U. S. Army, Chwf af Office.

P
WZ:;:;M D. 981 3 1698

(COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS.)

(280)
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[Act of June 27, 1890.]

@ommonwealth of FMassachusetts.,

3 W ——

PENSION DEPARTMENT,
BOSTON. B

-

DECILLARATION FOR INVALID PENSION.

To be executed before a Conurt of Record or some officer thereof having custody of its seal, a Notary Public or Justice of the
Peace, whose official signature shall be certified by a Clerk of a Court of Record, or a City or County Clerk, provided said
Certificate is not already on file in the Pension Office at Washington.

State of Massachusetts,
& 88
County of%m
On this aZ & ﬂday of..%‘;’ ‘

personally appeared before me, a.  CH7

M‘* . AR , county

.y who, being duly sworn according

_~who was

‘f’fr___ﬂ day of @C&/ﬂm ey 18 €T 5in éﬂ

"""" [Here state raul, cmnpsm_y. and i;;gl

ment in militaryfeervice, or vessel 1fm the%

_.in the service of the United States,

in Lhe war of the Rebellion, and served at least ninety days, and was HONORABLY DISCHARGED at

56— m iy 00N, SHHE ’2 G A day of . a"

_unable to earn a support by reason of ..

[}Iem name the diseascs or injm

That said disabilities are not due to his vicions habits, and are to the best of his knowledge and belief per-

manent. That he has ... applied for a pension under application No//zjé 9“‘{ That—re—ts
[If a peneioner, the certificate number need ouly be given; if not, give the number of the former applieation, if one was made.]

That he makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension-roll of the United States under

the provisions of the act of June 27, 1890.

That he has . _been employed in the military or naval service othmwise than as stated ahove

toae Co 7G. 572 g Ipots Moy Gl Gobiiir  G855% 2K
/503 . /‘@iwa/wwoo MW zfzi / ___________________________________________ S W

He hereby appoints J. B. PARSONS, State Pension Agent of Massachusetts, Boston, his true and lawful

attom? to plosecnte his claim (WIthmIt fee) ; that his post-office address i3

...y county of Wm

State of

Claioful's skeudture,

T-6-*06. 1000.
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(Month) (Day) (Year)
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Widow Division
We0Q,120441%7
Ora A. Willis
Edward Willis
Be 11 Me. Inf.

to Maine for visits.

This was nearly fifty years ago, today practically all
of their friends and relatives have'"passed on". For example;
the week that we sent to Mrs. Brann,the signer of the enclosed
affidavit's for information, she buried her husband. A féw
weeks later my grandmother;(the claimant) aunt who lived in
Maine all her 1life and who could have supplied some information
died.

You will recall that I sent you the affidavit of two
people who have known my grandmother and grandfather ever since
they lived in the town of Acton, Mass., if you desire any more
information in this line I can secure it, but I believe that I
have quite exhuasted the supply of information obtainable in
Maine.

As to securing an affidavit from two people who knew

my grandfather between the time of the death of his first wife

until the time he married my grandmother, would say that this is
- (Over)
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Absolutely impossible as my grandmother knows of no -

one that knew my grandfather at-this time. I believe that .

' you will understand the reason for this from the facts

stated in this letter.
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|

DO NOT FAIL TO GIVE CERTIFICATE NUMBER.

" A PENSIONER,

9 & ACT OF MAY 11, 1912. : 3014,

DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

THE PENSION CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION,

State of %QMM , County oﬁ---%«@d&/‘ﬂw , 882

On this .zé. ¢ _day of %‘3‘7 A.D. one thousand nine hundred and W‘Cf , personally
appeared before me, a Wm MC—/ within and for the county and State aforesaid,
............... who, being duly sworn according to ‘law, declares that he is .__é_ R
years of age, and a resident of ./M(J , eounty of %{/ﬁ/
State of (B = : ; and that he is the identical person who was ENROLLED at.
) . M’ , under the name of @PW 4?( ﬁ/c\%
on the 2 ? 7%_‘1” of W—ﬁ/ﬁ:’m—/ ; 18.6/_, asa M : =5y mM (///«-M

W T £ P R TR S,

Ilm'e state rank, and company and reglmeul:, in the Army, or vessels if in the Navy.)

in the service of the United States, in the war, and was HONORABLY DISCHARGED

at on the day of W 18.6 2

That he agaerved F—u./!o-é&éf at m&. e %24/%_:;{ W e /% a2ct *MW é"ﬁ{f

(Here give a lete stutés t of ull vices, if any.)

/ﬁ«m% Gecrces Bo N Tt ¢ og, N Moy Ml adl e dicelatpes oFf

That he was not em p‘oved in the mlhtary or naval service of the United States otherwise than as stated above. That his personal
description ag\enllstment was as follows : He1ghty£'¢ feet 22+ Cesinches ; complexion, Mé‘-’ Zle ; color of
g LA N _— ; that he

the act of May 11, 1912, ‘
That hig post-office address is

State of // B . 4

T M)v@
Attest: (1) KJ2 .................................. 7

(Claimant’s signature in full.)
(2) 2

SusscrIBED and sworn to before me this __Z:%ay of . %W ,A. D. 1912{ and I hereby

certlfy that the contents of the above declaration were v made known and explained to the

appli ﬁ}{'édjqa,awearm« includins-the—words e e, .
[L. 8] m&dwcceptedm added;
and TSM;A sc;e n gﬁ&é&@‘fhrect or indirect, in the prosecution of this cla

K M
Chier Lay!g- o s! ‘/?%/g “Sigaatars
Por g Oision, Lertngy (Lt e
N z/ (Official charncter. )

That he makes thig declaration for ;‘:—u%bemg laced on the pension roll of the United States under the provisions of

, county of

]
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Widow Division

w.0.120441%7

Ora A, Willis B
Edward Willis

B 11 Me. Inf.

Sk

A PP IDEYIE

I, Sarah Brann of Auburn Maine, under
oath do hereby depose and say that I was
persconally acqusainted with and knew lirs.
Maria Pinkham Willis and Edward E. Willis,
her husband. I was a nurse to Mrs., Maria
Pinkham Willis at her fatal illness and was
present at her death, which occured in or
about the year 1860 , That at the time of
the death of Maria Pinkham Willis she was the
wife of Edward E. Willis.

WM
STATE OF MAINE.
Androscoggin County ss, Tune 2671923,

Then personally appeared the above

named Sarah Brann to me personally known and

;M i
made oath that the statements above subseribed QLQJV~,;3
JU; g9
by her are true to the best of her knowlsdge a we 1 23
belief,

Notary Public.



REPRODUCED AT THE MATIONAL ARCHIVES

State of Iﬁﬂginn

Record of WMacriages, — ity of Tewistan

10
Groom EBdward-Willis No. of Marriage of Groom Not Given,
Bride Qra..A.Haley “ Bride._. " . 2
Residence of Groom Lewistaon.lie Groom Widowed or Divorced..! L
“ Bride.... . Lewiston, Maine. Bride k& X " "
Age of Groom...Ilot.Given., _ Intention Filed.Not Given
L« Bride - T By whom Married..S.,...A..E:...Fle.t};e.g.b@g%____
Color of Groom....M" 0o Residence Lewist 0n e m— .
“ Bride.......! . Official Station * Clergyman
Occupation of Groom > P e Date of Marrlage ............ April--22nd..1878.
&5 Bride..." I Weton.. e,
= m. M 1 Moow @ \ .
Buthilace of Gmf) “ ; SEP 6 kcmlg&ﬂ Ju}me S ——
Bride s X 8 e Dlv;;.-!ON /]
i ! s
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE, CITY OF I.EWISTON L'Lll\f 26th 1823

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the above is a true copy of the record:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature, and the seal of the

City of Lewiston this 261th day of....Y; aly. A. D. Igpz
%W M/ Clerk of the City of Lewiston.
I, Nap...H. -Hamel above named, hereby certify, that I hold the office of City Clerk

of the City of Lewiston, County of Androscoggin, and State aforesaid, that I have the Custody of
the record of marriages of said City, and that the above is a true Copy of the record of said

marriage. 7
%W e ’M Clerk of the City of Lewiston.




